SGS-THOMSON 2N6544
2N6545

HIGH VOLTAGE POWER SWITCH

DESCRIPTION

The 2N6544 and 2N6545 are multiepitaxial mesa
NPN transistors in JedecTO-3 metal case. They are
intended for high voltage, fast switching applica-
tions.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

Symbol Parameter 2N6544 2N6545 Unit
Vees Collector-emitter Voltage (voe =0) 650 850 \%
Veex (clamped) Collector-emitter Voltage (vbe =- 5V) 350 450 \%
Voeo Collector-emitter Voltage (Ib =0) 300 400 \Y
VeBo Emitter-base Voltage (Ic =0) 9 \Y

oC Collector Current A
M Collector Peak Current (tp = 10ms) 16 A
Ib Base Current 8 A
P tot Total Power Dissipation at Tcase < 25°C 125 W
Tstg Storage Temperature - 65 to 200 °C
| Junction Temperature 200 °C
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2N6544-2N6545

THERMAL DATA

fith j

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tcase = 25°C unless otherwise specified)

Symbol

Ices

lcer

lebo

VCEO(sus)*

VceX(sus)

Is/b

Es/b

h FE*

VcE(sat)*

VBE(sat)*

fT

CcBO
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Thermal Resistance Junction-case

Parameter

Collector Cutoff Current
Yge=0°

Collector Cutoff Current
(Rbe - 50Q)

Emitter Cutoff Current
(Ic - 0)
Collector-emitter Sustaining

Voltage (Ib =0)

Collector-emitter Sustaining
Voltage (clamped e s/b)

Second Breakdown Collector
Current

Second Breakdown Energy

DC Current Gain

Collector-emitter Saturation
Voltage

Base-emitter Saturation
Voltage

Transistion Frequency

Collector-base Capacitance

Test Conditions

for 2N6544 VCE - 650V
for 2N6545 VCE - 850V
Tease - 100°C
for 2N6544
for 2N6545

Tease = 100°C
for 2N6544
for 2N6545

VCE - 650V
VCe - 850V

VCE - 650V
Vce - 850V

veg =8v

Ic = 100mA
for 2N6544
for 2N6545

Ic/lb - 5

L - 180pH

VBE - - 5V

Tcase - 100°C

Vciamp - rated Vcex(sus)
lc - 45A

for 2N6544

for 2N6545

Vciamp — rated Vceo(sus) — 100V

Ic =8A

for 2N6544

for 2N6545

t = 1s (non repetitive)

VCE - 100V

L - 40pH

VBE - — 4V

Rbe - 50D

Ic - 2.5A Vce = 3V

Ilc =5A VCE - 3V

Ilc =5A IB=1A

lc =8A Ib =2A

Tcase = 100°G

lc =5A Ib =1A

Ilc =5A Ib =1A

Tcase = 100°C

lc =5A b= 1A

lc - 0.3A VCE =10V

f=1MHz

VCB =10V le =0

f- 1IMHz
SCS-THOMSON

MSRBEJSCTWBWHKi

Max

Min.

300
400

350
450

200
300

0.2

500

12

Max.

0.5
0.5

25
25

60
35

15

25
16

16
24

200

°CIW

<<

pj

MHz

pF



ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (continued)

Symbol

ton
ts
tl

s

Parameter

Turn-on Time
Storage Time
Fall Time

Storage Time

Fall Time

Test Conditions Min.

RESISTIVE LOAD

Ilc =5A Vce =250V
Ibi =- Ib2=1A
INDUCTIVE LOAD

IC = 5A(pk)

Ibi = 1A VBE=-5V
L = 180pH

TGae = 100°C

for 2N6544  \banp = 350V
for 2N6545  \dap =450V

* Pulsed : pulse duration = 300ps, duty cycle = 1.5%.

For characteristic curves see the BUX47 type.
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2N6544-2N6545

Typ. Max. Unit

1 ps

4 ps

1 ps

4 ps

0.9 ps
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